American River Flood Control District Roof Repair/Replacement Contract

Staff Report

Discussion:

The District worked with the Lionakis architectural and engineering firm to develop plans and specifications for the repair and replacement of the roof on the Headquarters facility. The work includes correcting drainage features on the existing roofing structure, adding new ventilation fixtures, and installing a new roof membrane.

The project was advertised on May 27th through June 9th. A pre-bid site visit for the contractors was held on June 17th. Bids were due at 2:00pm on Thursday July 2nd and a public bid opening was held via webcast that same day at approximately 2:00pm.

Two bids were received and are as follows:

Rua and Son Mechanical \$327,080.00 KalerDobler Construction, Inc. \$330,000.00

Our consultant from Lionakis, Don Mariano, reviewed the bids to confirm they are responsive and responsible. Mr. Mariano determined that the bid from Rua and Son Mechanical is the lowest responsive and responsible bid.

Recommendation:

The General Manager recommends that the Board of Trustees award the roof repair/replacement contact to Rua and Son Mechanical at the contract price of \$327,080.00.

Lionakis No. 019134 December 19, 2019

00 41 13 Bid Form Page 1

SECTION 00 41 13

BID FORM

To:

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

American River Flood Control District

Sacramento, California

Ladies and Gentlemen:

In compliance with the Contract Documents, the undersigned hereby proposes to furnish all required labor, materials, transportation, equipment, services and incidentals necessary to construct, as appropriate Roof Repair/Replacement, complete including miscellaneous work shown and specified, all in strict conformance with Contract Documents prepared therefore. Bid Proposal shall include the Allowance No. 1 price of \$10,000.00, the Allowance No. 2 price of \$2,500.00, and all applicable taxes. Refer to Section 01 21 00 for Allowances.

Allowances.	•	of the section of the	1 21 00 for
BASE BID:	Three Hun	lred Twenty Seven Thousand Eighty Dollars (\$ 327,0	
the Owner. It is acd damages provide	greed by the under d undersigned fa	curity in the amount of ten percent of the BASE BID made programmed that said amount shall be retained by the Owner as so to execute the Construction Agreement included herein ance as specified within ten days after written notice by	payable to liquidated
ADDENDA: The upart of and include	ndersigned agreed in this proposal	s that all addenda received and acknowledged herein shall l The proposal includes the following addenda:	become a
Addendum No	dated	Addendum Nodated_	
Addendum No	dated	Addendum Nodated	
CONTRACTOR P	AYMENTS: The	undersigned agrees to the schedule of payments and	

CONTRACTOR PAYMENTS: The undersigned agrees to the schedule of payments and payment retention as described under Article 9 of the Supplementary Conditions.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: The undersigned agrees that in case all of the work called for under the Contract, in all parts and requirements, is not finished or completed within the Contract time set forth in this Proposal, unless a delay is authorized in writing by the Owner, damage will be sustained by the Owner. It is further agreed by the undersigned that it is impractical to ascertain and determine the actual damage which the Owner will sustain in the event of and by reason for such delay. The undersigned, therefore, agrees to pay the Owner the sum of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) per calendar day that the work remains uncompleted or unaccepted by the Owner. The undersigned agrees to pay said liquidated damages as herein provided and, in the event such damages are not paid, agrees that the Owner may deduct the amount thereof from any monies due or that may become due the undersigned.

SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Section 4100-4114 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California as last amended, subcontractors will perform the portion of the work indicated on the Designation of Subcontractors Form attached at the end of this Section. Where no subcontractor is listed for any portion of the work listed hereunder, the undersigned represents that he is competent, experienced and equipper 2 to do that segregated portion of the work and that it will not be subcontracted.

RESPONSIBILITY

The undersigned has thoroughly examined the site and existing conditions where the work is to be constructed, is familiar with the Drawings, Specifications and other Contract Documents pertaining thereto and hereby certifies that this Proposal is genuine and not collusive (see attached "Non-Collusion Affidavit"), and that the Owner will not be responsible for any errors or omissions on the part of the undersigned in preparing this Proposal.

Name of Firm Rua & Son MECHANICAC, INC (Corporation, Partnership, etc.)
Type of Firm Corporation Address 4265 Duluth Ave. Rocklin CA. 95765
I declare that the firm has License No. 816570 with an Expiration Date of $1/31/21$. Executed at
Dated this 20 20



MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) 6700 WESTOWN PARKWAY, WEST DES MOINES, IA PHONE: 800-678-8171 FAX: 515-243-3854

BID BOND PUBLIC WORK

		Bor	nd No	MBC00808
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:				
That Rua & Son Mechanical, Inc.				
(hereinafter called the Principal) as Principal, and	the	Merchants Bonding C	ompany (M	utual)
(hereinafter called Surety), as Surety, are held and	d firmly bound to	American River Flood	Control Dis	rict
(hereinafter called the Obligee) in the full and just	sum of (Not to ex	sceed 10% of the bid am	ount*****	*)
Not to exceed ten percent of the bid amount*****				Dollars
good and lawful money of the United States of Amade, the Principal and Surety bind themselves, and severally, firmly by these presents.				
Signed and dated this1st	day of	July		,
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS	SUCH, that, if the	e Obligee shall make	any award	to the Principal for
Reroof and HVAC Upgrad	de at the American	River Flood Control Dist	rict Office	
according to the terms of the proposal or bid madenter into a contract with the Obligee in accordant bond for the faithful performance thereof with the other Surety or Sureties approved by the Obligee; the damages which the Obligee may suffer by readbligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Principal and	Merchants Or if the Principal ason of such failur Il be and remain	s of said proposal or Bonding Company (Mut shall, in case of failur e, not exceeding the n full force and effect	bid and aw ual) e to do so, penalty of t	vard, and shall give , as Surety, or with pay to the Obligee this bond, then this
in rear more whereon, the rimoparan	u oulety have ca	used these presents	to be duly .	signed and sealed.
Vitness:	Rua & Son Me		ncipal	
Attest:	Merchants Bo	nding Company (Mutua		x, President
	()		

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

	tificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
STATE OF CALIFORNIA	1
County of Sacramento	}
On 7 1 2020 before me, E. John	nson , Notary Public, ert Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal
personally appeared Sandra R. Black	
percentally appeared <u>earlier A. Black</u>	Name(s) of Signer(s)
,,	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
E. JOHNSON COMM # 2310061 NOTARY PUBLIC • CALIFORNIA SACRAMENTO COUNTY Comm. Exp. OCT. 22, 2023	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
**********	Witness my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature O · MyWWSW Signature of Notary Public
·	
	aw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of the form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Sandra R. Black Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Top of thumb here	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General NT ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: Top of thumb here
Signer is Representing: Merchants Bonding Company(Mutual)/Merchants	Signer is Representing:
National Bonding, Inc.	



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of Iowa (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Jonathan Russell; Kathleen Ann Beck; Misty Hemje; Peter D Holley; Robin L Amstutz; Sandra R Black; Sokha Evans

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 11th day of

February

, 2020



MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS ss.

On this 11th day of February 2020 , before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.



POLLY MASON

Commission Number 750576 My Commission Expires January 07, 2023

Notary Public

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this

Secretary

Lionakis No. 019134 December 19, 2019

"NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT" TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

Luis Rua	being first duly sworn, deposes and says that
he or she is <u>President</u> of <u>Ruas</u>	Son Mechanical, likthe party making the foregoing
bid that the bid is not made in the interest of, or on beh	nalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company,
association, organization, or corporation; that the bid	is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the bidder
has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any	other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not
directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived,	or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a
sham bid, or that any shall refrain from bidding; that t	he bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly,
sought by agreement, communication, or conference	e with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any
other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost ele	ement of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or
to secure any advantage against the public body awa	rding the contract of anyone interested in the proposed
contract; that all statements contained in the bid are	true; and, further, that the bidder has not, directly or
indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any bre	akdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged
information or data relative thereto, or paid, and w	vill not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership,
company association, organization, bid depository,	or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a
collusive or sham bid."	
Bidder's Signature:	
	Date 7/2/20
	Date
Notary's Signature and Stamp:	
See attached	
State of California	
) ss.	
County of)	

END OF SECTION

	ite of Acknowledgment
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthful	
State of California	
County of Rocklin	S.S.
On 07/01/2020 before me, Paige Stute	r, Notary Public
	Name of Notary Public, Title
personally appeared Luis Rua	
N	ame of Signer (1)
Name of Signer (2)	
is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknown the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), an instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of instrument.	d that by his/her/their signature(s) on the which the person(s) acted, executed the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the law of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct.	400 1 BOAN
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
1) (h	
Stangeture of Metana Dublic	Seal
Signature of Notary Public OPTIONAL INFORMA	
Signature of Notary Public OPTIONAL INFORMA Although the information in this section is not required by law, it coul this acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove us	TION ————————————————————————————————————
OPTIONAL INFORMA Although the information in this section is not required by law, it coul	TION ————————————————————————————————————
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could this acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove under the contract of	TION ————————————————————————————————————
OPTIONAL INFORMA Although the information in this section is not required by law, it coul this acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove u Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a	TION If prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of seful to persons relying on the attached document. Additional Information Method of Signer Identification
OPTIONAL INFORMA Although the information in this section is not required by law, it coul this acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove u Description of Attached Document	TION ————————————————————————————————————
OPTIONAL INFORMA Although the information in this section is not required by law, it coul this acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove u Description of Attached Document the preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a ocument titled/for the purpose of Noncollusion Affidavit	TION — d prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of seful to persons relying on the attached document. Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: ☐ form(s) of identification ☐ credible witness(es)
OPTIONAL INFORMA Although the information in this section is not required by law, it coul this acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove u Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a ocument titled/for the purpose of	TION — d prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of seful to persons relying on the attached document. Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: ☐ form(s) of identification ☐ credible witness(es) Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on:
OPTIONAL INFORMA Although the information in this section is not required by law, it coul this acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove u Description of Attached Document the preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a ocument titled/for the purpose of Noncollusion Affidavit	TION — d prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of seful to persons relying on the attached document. Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: ☐ form(s) of identification ☐ credible witness(es)
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it coul this acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove use Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a ocument titled/for the purpose of	TION — d prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of seful to persons relying on the attached document. Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: ☐ form(s) of identification ☐ credible witness(es) Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on:
OPTIONAL INFORMA Although the information in this section is not required by law, it coul this acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove un Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a ocument titled/for the purpose of	TION
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it coul this acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove use Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a ocument titled/for the purpose of	TION ————————————————————————————————————
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it coul this acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove use Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a coument titled/for the purpose of	TION — d prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of seful to persons relying on the attached document. Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: ☐ form(s) of identification ☐ credible witness(es) Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on: Page # Entry # Notary contact: Other
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it coul this acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove use Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a cocument titled/for the purpose of	TION ————————————————————————————————————
OPTIONAL INFORMA Although the information in this section is not required by law, it coul this acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove us Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a ocument titled/for the purpose of	TION ————————————————————————————————————

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS FORM

- ·	
)	

Description of Work HVAC & Electrical	Name of Subcontractor	Name of Subcontractor Place of Business \$38 Gold River Rd. Division 5-515/Mc Gold River, CA. 95670	License Number	Telephone Number PIR Registration Number (916)638-1530 1000005535

Lionakis No. 019134 December 19, 2019



CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD ACTIVE LICENSE



274768 Number 816570

EOR CORP

RUA & SON MECHANICAL INCORPORATED

зъятсяшня: В C20 C43 C39

Extremen Date 01/31/2021

www.cslb.ca.gov



Legal Name	Registration Number	County	City	License Type/Number(s)	Current Status	Registration Date	Expiration Date
RUA & SON MECHANICAL INCORPORATED	1000002506	PLACER	ROCKLIN	CSLB:816570	Active	06/04/2018	06/30/2019





Rua & Son Mechanical Inc

Rocklin, CA (Certified for CA)

Has achieved the status of Master Roofing Contractor for GAF, (Commercial Roofing Products Division), North America's Largest Roofing Manufacturer.

Master status is awarded to a contractor based on their commitment to installation excellence and continuous education. They have pledged to ensure that each customer receives their "best and safest choice" in roofing and are authorized to offer the Diamond Pledge® NDL Roof Guarantee.

GAF ID: 1118766 Valid Through: 07/2020 Member Since: 07/2018

Restoration | Single-ply

Jim Schnepper

President and CEO, GAF

Bobby Fischer Vice President, Contractor Programs, GAF

SECTION 00 41 13

BID FORM

To:

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

American River Flood Control District

Sacramento, California

Ladies and Gentlemen:

In compliance with the Contract Documents, the undersigned hereby proposes to furnish all required labor, materials, transportation, equipment, services and incidentals necessary to construct, as appropriate Roof Repair/Replacement, complete including miscellaneous work shown and specified, all in strict conformance with Contract Documents prepared therefore. Bid Proposal shall include the Allowance No. 1 price of \$10,000.00, the Allowance No. 2 price of \$2,500.00, and all applicable taxes. Refer to Section 01 21 00 for Allowances.

BASE BID:		
	Dollars	s (\$ <u>330,000.00</u>).
BID SECURITY: Enclosed is bid security in the ame the Owner. It is agreed by the undersigned that sain damages provided undersigned fails to execute the furnish necessary bonds and insurance as specifiance of the proposal.	d amount shall be retained by he. Construction Agreement in	the Owner as liquidated
ADDENDA: The undersigned agrees that all adden part of and included in this proposal. The proposal in	da received and acknowledge ncludes the following addenda	ed herein shall become a
Addendum Nodated	Addendum Noda	ited
Addendum Nodated	Addendum Noda	ited

CONTRACTOR PAYMENTS: The undersigned agrees to the schedule of payments and payment retention as described under Article 9 of the Supplementary Conditions.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: The undersigned agrees that in case all of the work called for under the Contract, in all parts and requirements, is not finished or completed within the Contract time set forth in this Proposal, unless a delay is authorized in writing by the Owner, damage will be sustained by the Owner. It is further agreed by the undersigned that it is impractical to ascertain and determine the actual damage which the Owner will sustain in the event of and by reason for such delay. The undersigned, therefore, agrees to pay the Owner the sum of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) per calendar day that the work remains uncompleted or unaccepted by the Owner. The undersigned agrees to pay said liquidated damages as herein provided and, in the event such damages are not paid, agrees that the Owner may deduct the amount thereof from any monies due or that may become due the undersigned.

SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Section 4100-4114 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California as last amended, subcontractors will perform the portion of the work indicated on the Designation of Subcontractors Form attached at the end of this Section. Where no subcontractor is listed for any portion of the work listed hereunder, the undersigned represents that he is competent, experienced and equipped to do that segregated portion of the work and that it will not be subcontracted.

00 41 13 Bid Form Page 2

RESPONSIBILITY

The undersigned has thoroughly examined the site and existing conditions where the work is to be constructed, is familiar with the Drawings, Specifications and other Contract Documents pertaining thereto and hereby certifies that this Proposal is genuine and not collusive (see attached "Non-Collusion Affidavit"), and that the Owner will not be responsible for any errors or omissions on the part of the undersigned in preparing this Proposal.

Name of Firm Kaler Dobler Construction, the (Corporation, Partnership, etc.)
Type of Firm Corporation Address 3720 Omec Circle
I declare that the firm has License No. 698350 with an Expiration Date of 11-31-20.
Executed at Roycho, Corclos California. Signatures:
Dated this

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS FORM

Lionakis No. 019134 ⁵
December 19, 2019 ⁸
Paragraphs

2330 05	

			Š	5					S-SIRC-ARNOC SUSSIAN
				Insulation		ROCK OF	HUAC	Electrical	Description of Work
			Theylation	MOWINCE	780	Madson Sacramento	Greco Mech.	RAP Electric Socramento	Name of Subcontractor
		(Solve /	Diamond		SOCIET MENTO	Lotus	Socremento	Place of Business
			ころをゴ	2020		884615		98026cp	License Number
			504.21.25m mm 121/2	050-1662-21851 1000000261	2	916-361-3327	530-9192101	116-893.940	Telephone Number
			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1000002611		916-361-332711000000193	530-9192101100000100601	116-893-9450/1000005/1100	DIR Registration Number

"NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT" TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

Bill Kaler	being first du	ly sworn, deposes and says that
he or she is <u>Vice President</u>	of Kalex 1 Doblex Constru	xthe party making the foregoing
bid that the bid is not made in the interest		•
association, organization, or corporation;		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
has not directly or indirectly induced or so	olicited any other bidder to put in a	false or sham bid, and has not
directly or indirectly colluded, conspired,		
sham bid, or that any shall refrain from bi	dding; that the bidder has not in an	y manner, directly or indirectly,
sought by agreement, communication, or		-
other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
to secure any advantage against the publi	c body awarding the contract of any	one interested in the proposed
contract; that all statements contained in	the bid are true; and, further, that	the bidder has not, directly or
indirectly, submitted his or her bid price	or any breakdown thereof, or the	contents thereof, or divulged
information or data relative thereto, or p	paid, and will not pay, any fee to	any corporation, partnership,
company association, organization, bid	depository, or to any member or	agent thereof to effectuate a
collusive or sham bid."		
Bidder's Signature:		9-30
Notary's Signature and Stamp:		
State of California)) ss. County of)		
	END OF SECTION	SEE ATTACHED NOTARY SCH 06/29 (2020)

CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

	County ofSACRAMENTO	_ }	
	On <u>Cla/29/2020</u> before me,		E.C. HOKOM, NOTARY PUBLIC
	personally appearedBI		(Here insert name and title of the officer)
	who proved to me on the basis of satistic name(s) is/are subscribed to the within he/she/they executed the same in his/hhis/her/their signature(s) on the instrum which the person(s) acted, executed the	i instri n er/th nent t	ument and acknowledged to me that eir authorized capacity(jes), and that by he person(s) or the entity upon behalf of
gi.	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY the foregoing paragraph is true and con	Y und rrect.	ler the laws of the State of California that
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.		E. C. HOKOM COMM. # 2314809 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SACRAMENTO COUNTY MY COMM. EXP. DEC. 7, 2023
	Notary Public Signature (N	otary Pu	ublic Seal)
	ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMAT		INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM
	DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	7 <i>i</i>	This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and f needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments
	NON COLLUGION	a d	rom other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary aw.
	(Title or description of attached document) AFFIDAVIT		State and County information must be the State and County where the documer signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which
	(Title or description of attached document continued)	ı	must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or he
	Number of Pages Document Date	7	commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of
	CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer		notarization. Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate thi information may lead to rejection of document recording.
	(Title)		The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the notary public must match the signature of the notary public must match the notary public must m
	☐ Partner(s)☐ Attorney-in-Fact		the county clerk. Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this
	☐ Trustee(s) ☐ Other		acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.
20	015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865	•	Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary). Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple. Page 17

BID BOND

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Hartford, CT 06183

KNOWN ALL E	BY THE	SE PRESEI	NTS, That we, <u>Ka</u>	ler/Dobler Cons	struction, Inc.
as Principal, ar	IO Travel	ers Casualty and S	Surety Company of Americ	ca	as Surety are
held and firmly	bound	unto America	nn River Flood Contro	ol District	, as
Obligee, in the	sum of	Ten Percent o	<u>f Total Amount Bid</u>	*****	, as carety, are
Dollars (<u> 10% o</u>	f Bid	_) for the payment d severally, as pro	of which we b	ind ourselves, and ou
WHEREAS, Pr	incipal	has submitt	ed or is about to	submit a bid	to the Obligee on a
	America	II RIVET F1000 V	Control District Rooi	Kepair/Replacen	nent, Project #019134 ("Project").
and Principal e bid and provide documents, the Obligee the diff Obligee shall in	nters in es such n this o erence n good acipal's	nto a contract bond or bond or bond or bold bold bond or bond	et with Obligee in ands as may be seall be void; otherwe amount of Princi at with another pe	conformance specified in the rise Principal apal's bid and erson or entity	ccepts Principal's bid, with the terms of the e bidding or contract and Surety will pay to the amount for which to perform the work cipal's liability exceed
Signed this	26th	day of	June	,2020	_•
			Kaler/Dob	ler Constructio	,
			By:		Company of America
					, i womoy-mi-rabl

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

	attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.					
	State of California County of					
C	onJUNE 26, 2020 before me, _Jana B. Pilgard, Notary Public					
	(insert name and title of the officer)					
v s h	personally appeared					
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.						
٧	JANA B. PILGARD COMM. # 2182533 NOTARY PUBLIC • CALIFORNIA 6 PLACER COUNTY Comm. Expires MARCH 8, 2021					
S	ignature (Seal)					

CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	}
County ofSACRAMENTO	}
On 06/29/2020 before me,	E.C. HOKOM, NOTARY PUBLIC
personally appeared	L KALEN (Here insert name and title of the officer)
he/she/they executed the same in his/	sfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose in instrument and acknowledged to me that her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by ment the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJUR the foregoing paragraph is true and co	Y under the laws of the State of California that rrect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	E. C. HOKOM
ECHON	COMM. # 2314809 NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA SACRAMENTO COUNTY MY COMM. EXP. DEC. 7, 2023
Notary Public Signature (N	otary Public Seal)
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMAT	ION THE COMPLETING THIS FOR
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary won if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledge from other states.
BID BOND	from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California law.
(Title or description of attached document)	State and County information must be the State and County where the signer(s) personally exposured to the state and County where the signer(s) personally exposured to the state and County where the signer(s) personally exposured to the state and County where the signer(s) personally exposured to the state and County where the signer(s) personally exposured to the state and County where the signer(s) personally exposured to the state and county where the signer(s) personally exposured to the state and county where the signer(s) personally exposured to the state and county where the signer(s) personally exposured to the state and county where the signer(s) personally exposured to the state and county where the signer(s) personally exposured to the state and county where the signer(s) personally exposured to the state and county where the signer(s) personally exposured to the state and county where the signer(s) personally exposured to the state and county where the state and
(Title or description of attached document continued)	signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgme Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appea
Number of Pages Document Date 29/207	The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within 1 commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER	Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the notarization. Indicate the correct signally appear at the signal signa
Individual (s)	 Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect f he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly incorrection may be be a few forms.
Corporate Officer	The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically read
(Title)	sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment f
☐ Partner(s) ☐ Attorney-in-Fact	 Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the the county clerk.

2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865

Trustee(s)

Other_

G THIS FORM

arding notary wording and, ment. Acknowledgments sent to that state so long violate California notary

- County where the document for acknowledgment.
- personally appeared which pleted.
- appears within his or her notary public).
- ally appear at the time of
- ng off incorrect forms (i.e. ire to correctly indicate this
- ographically reproducible. ssion smudges, re-seal if a cknowledgment form.
- e on file with the office of
 - Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
 - Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.
 - Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).
- Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple Page 20

Senior Vice President



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Dona Lisa Buschmann of ROSEVILLE

California , their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 17th day of January, 2019.







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 17th day of January, 2019, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021



Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filled in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Secretary, and Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 26th

day of June

2020







Kav F. Huyton Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary